## ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES TITLE III, CHAPTER 33 BY REPEALING SECTION 33.01.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pflugerville, Texas (the "City") adopted Resolution No. 1715-19-09-10 (the "Resolution") authorizing the City to participate in the City of Fort Worth's Procurement Card Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the adoption of the Resolution eliminates the necessity for City credit card authorization as provided for in the City's Code of Ordinances.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

**Section 1**. The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes as findings of fact.

**Section 2.** The City's Code of Ordinances Title III, Chapter 33, Section 33.01 City Credit Card is hereby repealed, and the section reserved.

**Section 3.** If for any reason any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word, or other provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect any other section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word, or provision of this ordinance, for it is the definite intent of this Council that every section, paragraph, subdivision, clause phrase, word, or provision hereof shall be given full force and effect for its purpose.

**Section 4.** All provisions of the ordinances of the City of Pflugerville in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and all other provisions of the ordinances of the City of Pflugerville not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section 5**. This Ordinance will take effect upon its adoption by the City Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.15(d) of the City Charter.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2019.

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

By:

Victor Gonzales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen Thompson, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney's Office DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.